

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Municipality of Santa Ana



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO 44-2021

"AN ORDER CREATING THE LOCAL COUNCIL FOR THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN (LCPC) OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SANTA ANA, CAGAYAN".

WHEREAS, every child has an inherent right to life and the state has an obligation to ensure child's survival and development;

WHEREAS, the Philippine Constitution guarantees the rights of children to assistance, including proper care and nutrition, and special protection from all forms of neglect, abuse, cruelty, exploitation and other conditions prejudicial to their development;

WHEREAS, this Municipality, in conformity with the mandate of the Philippine Constitution on the Rights of the Child has enacted the Children's Welfare Code of the Municipality of Santa Ana, Cagayan providing for its Functions, Appropriating Funds and other Purposes (SB Ordinance No. 29-2015);

NOW THEREFORE, I NELSON P. ROBINION of SANTA ANA, CAGAYAN, by virtue of the power vested in me by law do hereby order:

SECTION I – The Local Council for the Protection of Children of the Municipality of Santa Ana, Cagayan is hereby created to be composed as follows:

Chairperson : Hon. Nelson P. Robinion, Municipal Mayor

Vice Chairperson : Hon. Gaylord Robinson B. Ibus, Municipal Vice Mayor

Members : Dr. Cesar B. Cating, Municipal Health Officer

: Ms. Dawn S. Garcia, MSWDO

: Dr. Maribel S. Arellano, District Supervisor, Dep-Ed

: Mr. Rommel N. Aquino, MLGOO

: Hon. Araceli P. Torralba, SB Comm. on Social Welfare Chairman : Hon. Victoriano T. Fabro, Jr., SB Comm. on Education, Chairman

: Engr. Remedios A. Nepomuceno, MCR

: Mr. Romeo A. Asuncion, MPDC

: Ms. Emerlinda R. Rodriguez, Municipal Budget Officer

: Mr. Magnerecio D. Pascua, Municipal Accountant

: Mr. Marion P. Miranda, MDRRMO

: Ms. Twinkle U. Perucho, RIC Mun. Fed. President

:PMaj. Manuel D. Viloria, PNP Sta. Ana Rep. :Atty Gerald Ibera, Mun. Legal Consultant

: Jimely Quiñones, Municipal Nutrition Action Officer

: Hilda S. Bañezta, Child Representative

: Mr. Jerome Ryan C. Robinion, PS, LYDO-Designate

: Student Council President, CNHS : Student Council President, SAFNSH

: Student Council President, SAC

: Sta. Ana Central School Student Council President

: Ms. Grace B. Ruiz, Community Relations Officer, CEZA

SECTION II – The LCPC shall have the following functions:

01. Formulate Action Plan for Children, incorporating projects and programs needing assistance by the barangay, and ensure their integration in the Municipal Development Plan.





Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Municipality of Santa Ana



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

- 02. Monitor and evaluate the implementation of the MDP vis-a-vis LCPC.
- 03. Promptly address issues and concerns affecting children and youths.
- 04. Advocate passage of relevant child and youth protection ordinances, and increased support and resource allocation for children's programs, projects and activities.
- 05. Provide technical assistance to community-based frontline workers through conduct of capability building and human resource development activities.
- 06. Prepare contingency measures to protect children and their families from natural and man-made disasters.
- 07. Perform such other functions relative to protection and development of children.

SECTION III – There shall be created a Technical Working Group for LCPC with the following members:

Head : MSWDO or her Authorized Representative

Members : MHO or his Authorized Representative

: Mr. Harold R. Rabano, BPLO Designate

: LYDO Staff, Ms. Paula U. Vega

: Atty. Gerald Ibera, Mun. Legal Consultant : PNP Women & Children Protection Desk

: PTCA Federation President

: Barangay Chairpersons and Barangay Women's Desk Officers

: PNP Women & Children's Protection Desk Officer

SECTION IV – The Technical Working Group (TWG) shall perform the following functions:

- a) PROVIDE TECHNICAL and ADMINISTRATIVE support to the LCPC.
- b) Monitor implementation of Plans and Programs geared toward addressing children's rights and development.
- c) Perform other functions in pursuance to the implementation of the Children's Welfare Code of the Municipality of Santa Ana, Cagayan.

SECTION V – EFFECTIVITY

This Order shall take effect immediately.

DONE this 9th day of December 2021 at Santa Ana, Cagayan.

NELSON P. ROBINION Municipal Mayor





Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Municipality of Santa Ana



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

